Other payables 936,519,479 - - 936,519,479
Non-current
liabilities due
within one year

1,516,049,318 - - 1,516,049,318

Long-term loans - 1,473,230,359 - 1,473,230,359
Lease liabilities - 3,000,619,437 69,579,957 3,070,199,394

Total 10,249,129,174 4,473,849,796 69,579,957 14,792,558,927

Market risk

Interest rate risk

The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group's
long-term liabilities with floating interest rates. The Group manages interest rate risk by closely
monitoring changes in interest rates and periodically reviewing borrowings.

2024Annual Report of LBX Pharmacy Chain Joint Stock Company

277 / 309

The following table illustrates the sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk, reflecting the impact on net
profit or loss (through the effect on floating rate borrowings) and the net amount of other comprehensive
income after tax, assuming a reasonable, possible change in interest rates, holding all other variables
constant.

2024
Interest rate Net profit/loss Net amount of

other
comprehensive
income after tax

Total shareholder's
equity

Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease)

RMB 1.00% -24,578,027 - -24,578,027

RMB (1.00%) 24,578,027 - 24,578,027

2023
Interest rate Net profit/loss Net amount of

other
comprehensive
income after tax

Total shareholder's
equity

Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease)

RMB 1.00% -17,333,204 - -17,333,204
USD 1.00% -390,035 - (390,035

RMB (1.00%) 17,333,204 - 17,333,204
USD (1.00%) 390,035 - 390,035

Equity instrument investment risk

Equity instrument investment price risk is the risk that the fair value of equity securities decreases as a
result of changes in the level of stock indices and the value of individual securities. As of December 31,
2024, the Group was exposed to equity instrument investment price risk arising from individual equity
investments classified as equity investments measured at FVTPL and equity investments measured at
FVOCI. The Group manages risk by holding a portfolio of investments with different risks.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the Group's net profit or loss and net amount of other